• Reasons for Decision 

The Respondent owes the sum sought in the application to the Applicant. An order 

for payment of that amount should therefore be made. 

• Decision 

Order made for payment by the Respondent to the Applicant of the sum of 
ONE THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED POUNDS STERLING (£1,800). 

Right of Appeal 

In terms of Section 46 of the Tribunal (Scotland) Act 2014, a party aggrieved by 
the decision of the Tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a 
point of law only. Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the party